
102A

102S

116

114A

114102BA

UP

DN

150

112C

112A

112B

112F

112

1
0
6

1
0
8

104

102B

DN

105EL 103EL

109111

UP

100

113

U
P

U
P

DN

121

115

107

117
123125127129

131C

121A131A131

151

155

153

115A

102VE

102

112D

112E

110

165

165A

163

161

180LD

119

1
2
3

155

112D

112

112C

112A

1
0
8

112B

112F

112E

UP

114

102B
116

1
0
6

100

UP

117A

113A

117

113

102A

103EL105EL

109

111

102

104

165

165A

161

DN

DN

121S121N

155 107

119

125

UP

127

DN

123

102V

102S

116A

PH   509-335-5571Facilities Services 

2425 E. Grimes Way FAX 509-335-6875

Pullman, Wa. 99164-3611

SHEET OF SHEETS

SHEET TITLE

COPYRIGHT:

PROJECT No.

DRAWN BY:

DESIGN BY:

CAD DWG FILE:

DESCRIPTIONDATEMARK

FILE No.

CHECKED BY:

DESIGN FIRM:

CONSULTANTS:

F
I
L

E
:
 
C

:
\
U

s
e

r
s
\
c
d

b
e

a
\
D

r
o

p
b

o
x
\
C

A
D

 
F

i
l
e

s
\
W

S
U

_
S

W
_

2
0

2
2

\
R

o
g

e
r
s
1

.
d

w
g

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
 
D

A
T

E
:
 
A

u
g

u
s
t
 
1

7
,
 
2

0
1

5
,
 
1
1

:
3

0
 
A

M
 
 
 
O

R
I
G

I
N

A
L

 
P

A
P

E
R

 
S

I
Z

E
:
 
2

2
"
 
x
 
3
4

"

A
B

C
D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

5 6 71 2 3 4

PROVISIONAL STAMP:

509.432.6652

1005 SW Crestview

Design Associates
Palouse

DP a

Pullman, WA   99163

Associates, PLLC

Palouse Design

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

FACILITIES N0. 83 & 87

STOREFRONT UPGRADES

COVER SHEET

DETAILS/NOTES

75% REVIEW11/21/22

83-G-012

CB

1894-2023

ROGERS1.DWG

CB

CB

41

A100

BUILDING CODE OF RECORD:

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL (IMC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC)

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

PROJECT LOCATION:

ROGERS AND ORTON HALLS - MAIN LEVEL ENTRIES

WSU PULLMAN CAMPUS

PULLMAN, WA

SCOPE OF WORK:

STOREFRONT REPLACEMENT

BUILDING INFORMATION:

BUILDING TYPE:  ll-B

CURRENT OCCUPANCY: B

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: B

OCCUPANCY LOAD/EXITING: UNCHANGED

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR

TO EXECUTING ANY WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY FACILITIES SERVICES -

CAPITAL N WRITING OF ANYTHING DIFFERING FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE

DRAWINGS.  FAILURE TO DO SO WILL CONSTITUTE THE CONTRACTOR'S

ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK AS SHOWN.

2. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 IBC AND STATE OF WASHINGTON, CITY

OF PULLMAN AND WSU CODES AND ORDINANCES.

3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY

PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION.  FEES AND ANY RELATED COSTS ARE THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5. EXISTING BUILDINGS, UTILITIES, ETC. OR PORTIONS THEREOF, WHICH ARE

DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL  BE REPAIRED OR

REPLACED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED TO

BE REMODELED PER THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT "CALL BEFORE YOU DIG", AT (800)

553-4344 AND/OR ALL APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES FOR BURIED PIPES

OR CABLES, PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

7. EXACT LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY THE

CONTRACTOR.

8. THE DUTIES OF THE OWNER/WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY, ITS

ENGINEER, AND ITS DESIGNATED CONSULTING ENGINEER DOES NOT

INCLUDE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION REVIEW SERVICES RELATING TO THE

CONTRACTORS SAFETY PRECAUTIONS OR TO THE  MEANS, METHODS,

TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR THE

CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM HIS WORK.

9. FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF TELEPHONE NUMBERS THAT MAY NEED TO BE

CONTACTED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE. PROJECT:

[  ] Kevin Poitra

PROJECT MANAGER (509) 335-4121

[  ]         Roxanne Holden

                                                    PROJECT MANAGER (Auxiliary Facilities Services)

            (509) 335-1176

[  ] WSU DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES OPERATIONS

(UTILITY INFORMATION) (509) 335-9000

[  ] AVISTA UTILITIES (GAS & POWER) (800) 553-4344
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PATCH ALL ADJOINING WALLS, FLOOR AND CEILING/SOFFITS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION. PREPARE SURFACES AS

REQUIRED FOR NEW DOOR SYSTEM INSTALLATION. TOUCH-UP ALL PAINTED SURFACES DISTURBED DURING DEMOLITION

5

DEMOLITION:

EXISTING ALUMINUM DOORS, FRAMES, GLAZING, HARDWARE (INCLUDING PULLS,  PANIC HARDWARE, HINGES, LOCKS, CLOSERS, 

STOPS AND THRESHOLDS) TO BE REMOVED.

TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. PAINT EXPOSED CONDUIT AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS. PAINT FIRE SPRINKLER

EXISTING BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL PANEL  TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR RE-USE PER WSU PROJECT MANAGER

DIRECTION.

EXISTING ALUMINUM FRAMING AND 1/4" GLAZING TO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF. PREPARE EXISTING OPENING FOR

NEW  ALUMINUM FRAMING, GLAZING AND GLAZING INFILL PANELS.

NEW ALUMINUM DOOR/FRAME/RELITE SYSTEM. INSTALL AT APPROXIMATELY THE SAME LOCATION AS EXISTING DOORS/FRAMES

6

TO BE REMOVED (SEE DEMOLITION NOTES). INSTALL NEW FRAMES PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, USING 

ANCHORS, FASTENERS AND CONNECTIONS RECOMMENDED FOR THIS INSTALLATION. 

NEW CONSTRUCTION:

NEW DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE PEMKO THRESHOLDS.THRESHOLD CONFIGURATION AND ATTACHMENT VARIES. 7

NEW THRESHOLDS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND INTEGRATE WITH NEW DOOR/FRAME SYSTEMS.

NEW ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE CONTROL TO BE RE-INSTALLED/RELOCATED PER DIRECTION OF WSU PROJECT MANAGER.8

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE CONTROL TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR RE-USE PER WSU PROJECT MANAGER

DIRECTION.

NEW BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL TO BE RE-INSTALLED PER DIRECTION OF WSU PROJECT MANAGER.9

NEW 1" GLAZING INFILL PANELS TO BE INSTALLED IN NEW ALUMINUM FRAMES WHERE EXISTING GLAZING PANELS 10

REMOVED. SEE SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL REGARDING THE GLAZING INFILL PANELS. PROVIDE ALL

SEALANT, GLAZING TAPE, ETC. AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR WEATHERTIGHT INSTALLATION. 

EXISTING WALL FINISH  TO ABUT NEW ALUMINUM FRAME TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION. PATCH/REPAIR ANY PORTION OF11

WALL PANELS DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION, TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION. TYPICAL AT BOTH SIDES OF EXISTING

STOREFRONT.

  NOTE: ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. A GOOD FAITH SURVEY HAS BEEN

COMPLETED AND IS AVAILABLE FROM THE PROJECT MANAGER

ENCLOSURE. PAINT COLOR TO BE DETERMINED.
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DEMOLITION:

EXISTING ALUMINUM DOORS, FRAMES, GLAZING, HARDWARE (INCLUDING PULLS,  PANIC HARDWARE, HINGES, LOCKS, CLOSERS, 

STOPS AND THRESHOLDS) TO BE REMOVED.

TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. PAINT EXPOSED CONDUIT AND OTHER ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS. PAINT FIRE SPRINKLER

EXISTING BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL PANEL  TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR RE-USE PER WSU PROJECT MANAGER

DIRECTION.

EXISTING ALUMINUM FRAMING AND 1/4" GLAZING TO BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OFF. PREPARE EXISTING OPENING FOR

NEW  ALUMINUM FRAMING, GLAZING AND GLAZING INFILL PANELS.

NEW ALUMINUM DOOR/FRAME/RELITE SYSTEM. INSTALL AT APPROXIMATELY THE SAME LOCATION AS EXISTING DOORS/FRAMES
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TO BE REMOVED (SEE DEMOLITION NOTES). INSTALL NEW FRAMES PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, USING 

ANCHORS, FASTENERS AND CONNECTIONS RECOMMENDED FOR THIS INSTALLATION. 

NEW CONSTRUCTION:

NEW DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE PEMKO THRESHOLDS.THRESHOLD CONFIGURATION AND ATTACHMENT VARIES. 7

NEW THRESHOLDS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND INTEGRATE WITH NEW DOOR/FRAME SYSTEMS.

NEW ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE CONTROL TO BE RE-INSTALLED/RELOCATED PER DIRECTION OF WSU PROJECT MANAGER.8

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE CONTROL TO BE REMOVED AND RETAINED FOR RE-USE PER WSU PROJECT MANAGER

DIRECTION.

NEW BUILDING ACCESS CONTROL TO BE RE-INSTALLED PER DIRECTION OF WSU PROJECT MANAGER.9

NEW 1" GLAZING INFILL PANELS TO BE INSTALLED IN NEW ALUMINUM FRAMES WHERE EXISTING GLAZING PANELS 10

REMOVED. SEE SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL REGARDING THE GLAZING INFILL PANELS. PROVIDE ALL

SEALANT, GLAZING TAPE, ETC. AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR WEATHERTIGHT INSTALLATION. 

EXISTING WALL FINISH  TO ABUT NEW ALUMINUM FRAME TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION. PATCH/REPAIR ANY PORTION OF11

WALL PANELS DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION, TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITION. TYPICAL AT BOTH SIDES OF EXISTING

STOREFRONT.

  NOTE: ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. A GOOD FAITH SURVEY HAS BEEN

COMPLETED AND IS AVAILABLE FROM THE PROJECT MANAGER

ENCLOSURE. PAINT COLOR TO BE DETERMINED.

PH   509-335-5571Facilities Services 

2425 E. Grimes Way FAX 509-335-6875

Pullman, Wa. 99164-3611

SHEET OF SHEETS

SHEET TITLE

COPYRIGHT:

PROJECT No.

DRAWN BY:

DESIGN BY:

CAD DWG FILE:

DESCRIPTIONDATEMARK

FILE No.

CHECKED BY:

DESIGN FIRM:

CONSULTANTS:

F
I
L

E
:
 
C

:
\
U

s
e

r
s
\
c
d

b
e

a
\
D

r
o

p
b

o
x
\
C

A
D

 
F

i
l
e

s
\
W

S
U

_
S

W
_

2
0

2
2

\
R

o
g

e
r
s
1

.
d

w
g

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
 
D

A
T

E
:
 
A

u
g

u
s
t
 
1

7
,
 
2

0
1

5
,
 
1

1
:
3

0
 
A

M
 
 
 
O

R
I
G

I
N

A
L

 
P

A
P

E
R

 
S

I
Z

E
:
 
2

2
"
 
x
 
3

4
"

A
B

C
D

E

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

5 6 71 2 3 4

PROVISIONAL STAMP:

509.432.6652

1005 SW Crestview

Design Associates
Palouse

DP a

Pullman, WA   99163

Associates, PLLC

Palouse Design

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

FACILITIES N0. 83 & 87

STOREFRONT UPGRADES

FLOOR PLAN -

DETAILS/NOTES -

83-G-012

CB

1894-2023

ROGERS1.DWG

CB

CB

43

A102

STOREFRONT ELEVATION - ORTON HALL 

1/4"=1'-0"

A1

DEMOLITION PLAN - ORTON HALL 

1/4"=1'-0"

D1

NEW CONST. PLAN - ORTON HALL 

1/4"=1'-0"

B1

KEYED NOTES:

ROGERS AND

ORTON HALLS

ORTON HALL

75% REVIEW11/21/22

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT1/31/23

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT - REVISED6/5/23

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT - REVISED6/16/23



PS

DOOR

6'-0" X 7'-0"

NOTES

PSH

2*

DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE

PTX PLS ML

EQUIPMENT/QUANTITY

ED

A

TAG

TYPE SIZE*

AO CLSR

DOUBLE 2 2* 2 - 1 1 1

DOOR HARDWARE LEGEND:

PS - POSITION SENSOR - UNITED SECURITY SP200

ED - EXIT DEVICE - VON DUPRIN QEL RX 98

PTX - POWER TRANSFER - VON DUPRIN VD EPT10

PLS - DOOR PULLS - VON DUPRIN 990NL

ML - VON DUPRIN KEYED MULLION - KR4954

AO - ADA OPERATOR - LCN 5642 CS

CLSR - DOOR CLOSER - LCN 4040XP

PSH - DOOR PUSH BAR - KAWNEER CP ll S.S. BRUSHED, DULL FINISH

6'-0" X 7'-0" 2*B DOUBLE 2 2* 2 - 1 - 2

ALL EXISTING DOOR/RELITE OPENING SIZES AND PROPOSED NEW DOOR DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

POWER IS AVAILABLE AT EACH DOOR.  OWNER (AUX. FACILITIES SERVICES) TO PROVIDE ROUTING OF CABLES FOR NEW DEVICES.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER (AUX. FACILITIES SERVICES) KEY SHOP AND IT SERVICES FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF 

SPS

1

-

SPS - SCHLAGE POWER SUPPLY PS902-2RS

ELECTRONIC DOOR HARDWARE WILL BE PROVIDED BY WSU. STOREFRONT CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING

ARCHITECTURAL PUSH/PULL HARDWARE FOR DOOR SYSTEMS.

* - PROVIDED/INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

NEW SYSTEMS.

6'-0" X 7'-0" 2*C DOUBLE 2 2* 2 - 1 1 1 1

6'-0" X 7'-0" 2*D DOUBLE 2 2* 2 - 1 - 1 -

ACTUATORS - LCN JAMB MOUNT - 8310-818,  JAMB BOX 8310-819S (INSIDE BLDG.)

- WALL MOUNT 8310-855, MOUNT BOX 8310-867S (OUTSIDE BLDG.)

'ADA BUTTON'

INTERIOR VIEW

CR

(E) AUTO PUSH

PAD PATHWAY

J

NEW AUTO PUSH

PAD (FIELD VERIFY) -

INTERIOR/EXTERIOR

SWITCH FUNCTION

W/ NEW DOOR

HARDWARE

REFER TO

SCHEDULE

FOR PANIC

EQUIPMENT

EXTERIOR.

INTERIOR.

EXIST. 1"C TO CABLE

TRAY (1) BELDEN 538

AFS BANANA PEEL

SHIELDED CABLE  TO

COUGAR CARD

CONTROL PANEL

SPS

PTX - TRANSFER

HINGE FOR

ROUTING POWER

FROM FRAME TO

DOOR DEVICE.

LOCATE AT

UPPER FRAME

CORNER. TYP.

EXIST. J-BOX FOR

POWER SUPPLY -

COORDINATE WITH

WSU COUGAR CARD

FOR APPROPRIATE

WIRING ROUTING

CARD READER -

PROVIDED/INSTALLED

BY WSU COUGAR

CARD SERVICES

REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR WIRING CONFIGURATION

AND AFS ELECTRICAL

NEW ALUMINUM FRAME

AND INSULATED GLASS

RELITE (JAMB/SILL SIMILAR)

CONT. SEALANT W/

BACKING ROD

1

2

"

PEMKO 18/1 SERIES THRESHOLD

OR AS RECOMMENDED BY DOOR 

MANUFACTURER

M
A

X
.

EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB

EXISTING CONCRETE

FLOOR SYSTEM

NEW DOOR/FRAME SYSTEM TO

BE INSTALLED PER MFGRS. WRITTEN

INSTRUCTIONS, USING ATTACHMENT 

PLATES, BRACKETS AND FASTENERS

SPECIFIC TO THIS PROJECT (TYPICAL

FOR ALL DETAILS)

NEW ALUMINUM FRAME

AND INSULATED GLASS

RELITE ATTACHED TO 

ALUMINUM DOOR FRAME

PER MFGRS. RECOMMENDATION

5/8" GWB (PT.) OVER 2X

FRAMING TO INTERMEDIATE

MULLION ABOVE - PAINT -

CONT. SEALANT W/

BACKING ROD

EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB

NEW ALUMINUM FRAME

AND GLAZING INFILL

PANEL

6
"

COLOR T.B.D.

ADDITIONAL HARDWARE NOTES:

CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE THE ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION THAT IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE DOOR

HARDWARE. THE EXIT DEVICE INSTALLED AT THE FACTORY AS PART OF THE DOOR PACKAGE BY

DOOR/GLASS CONTRACTOR (CONTRACTOR TO TERMINATE). POWER TRANSFER INSTALLED AT THE

FACTORY AS PART OF THE DOOR PACKAGE BY THE DOOR/GLASS CONTRACTOR (CONTRACTOR TO

TERMINATE). ADA OPERATOR INSTALLED AT THE FACTORY AS PART OF THE DOOR PACKAGE BY THE

DOOR/GLASS CONTRACTOR (CONTRACTOR WILL DO THE REQUIRED WIRING ON-SITE). POSITION

SENSOR AND SCHLAGE POWER SUPPLY PROVIDED BY THE DOOR HARDWARE CONTRACTOR AND

INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

PH   509-335-5571Facilities Services 

2425 E. Grimes Way FAX 509-335-6875

Pullman, Wa. 99164-3611
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HEAD/SILL DETAIL
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